

No. 19-10754

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD W. DEOTTE; on behalf of himself and others similarly situated; YVETTE DEOTTE;
JOHN KELLEY; ALISON KELLEY; HOTZE HEALTH & WELLNESS CENTER;
BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMET, INCORPORATED, on behalf of itself and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Defendants
STATE OF NEVADA,

Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE OF 15 COUNTIES, CITIES, AND TOWNS
IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT-APPELLANT**

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF OAKLAND

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

BARBARA J. PARKER, City Attorney
MARIA BEE
ERIN BERNSTEIN
MALIA MCPHERSON
CAROLINE WILSON
NICHOLAS DEFIESTA
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-6392

JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel
GRETA S. HANSEN
LAURA S. TRICE
SUSAN P. GREENBERG
LORRAINE VAN KIRK
70 West Hedding Street
East Wing, Ninth Floor
San José, CA 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
City of Oakland

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
County of Santa Clara

Complete Listing of Amici Curiae

Counsel for the following amici listed on Signature Page:

- | | |
|---|--|
| <i>Alameda County, California</i> | <i>City of Albuquerque, New Mexico</i> |
| <i>City of Berkeley, California</i> | <i>City of Chicago, Illinois</i> |
| <i>City of Columbus, Ohio</i> | <i>Cook County, Illinois</i> |
| <i>King County, Washington</i> | <i>City of Seattle, Washington</i> |
| <i>City of Los Angeles, California</i> | <i>City of Madison, Wisconsin</i> |
| <i>Shelby County, Tennessee</i> | <i>City of Stockton, California</i> |
| <i>City of West Hollywood, California</i> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. State and Local Governments Will Bear the Direct Costs of
Decreased Contraceptive Access and Increased Unplanned
Pregnancies Resulting from the Injunction. 3**

**II. This Court Should Recognize Nevada’s Right to Intervene
and Standing to Appeal to Afford Concrete, Adversarial
Testing of the Challenged Rulings. 12**

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Watson,
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 15, 18

Autolog Corp. v. Regan,
731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....18

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.,
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....18

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 14, 17

Cramer v. Skinner,
931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991)17

DeOtte v. Azar,
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 13, 15, 16

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....18

E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell,
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)2, 13

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....17

Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 14, 17, 18

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 2, 14, 17

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)15

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) 14, 16

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(6).....12

42 U.S.C. § 254b.....4

Other Authorities

Adam Sonfield & Kathryn Frost,
Public Costs from Unintended Pregnancies and the Role of Public Insurance Programs in Paying for Pregnancy Related Care: National and State Estimates for 2010, 8 (2015)5

Adam Sonfield et al.,
Assessing the Gap Between the Cost of Care for Title X Family Planning Providers and Reimbursement from Medicaid and Private Insurance (Jan. 2016)
.....9

Adam Sonfield,
The Case for Insurance Coverage of Contraceptive Services and Supplies Without Cost Sharing, 14 *Guttmacher Pol’y Rev.* 7, 10 (2011).....9

Adam Sonfield,
What Is at Stake with the Federal Contraceptive Coverage Guarantee?, 20 *Guttmacher Pol’y Rev.* 8, 9 (2017).....10

Amanda L. Weinstein,
Working Women in the City and Urban Wage Growth in the United States, 57 *J. Regional Sci.* 591 (2017)11

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 170004

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Evidence Summary: Prevent Unintended Pregnancy, 2 (2015)5

Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz,
Career and Marriage in the Age of the Pill, 90 Am. Econ. Rev. 461 (2000)11

Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz,
The Power of the Pill: Oral Contraceptives and Women’s Career and Marriage Decisions, 110 J. Pol. Econ. 730 (2002)11

Eileen Salinsky,
Governmental Public Health: An Overview of State and Local Public Health Agencies, Nat’l Health Pol’y F. 9 (Aug. 18, 2010).....3, 5

Emily Monea & Adam Thomas,
Unintended Pregnancy and Taxpayer Spending, 43 Perspect. Sexual & Reprod. Health 88 (2011)11

Fact Sheet:
Publicly Funded Family Planning Services in the United States5

Fact Sheet: Publicly Funded Family Planning Services in the United States,
Guttmacher Inst. (Oct. 2019)5

Jennifer J. Frost et al.,
Contraceptive Needs and Services, 2014 Update 15 (Sept. 2016).....6, 7

Jennifer J. Frost et al.,
Return on Investment: A Fuller Assessment of the Benefits and Cost Savings of the US Publicly Funded Family Planning Program, 92 Milbank Q. 667 (2014) .3

Jennifer J. Frost,
U.S. Women’s Use of Sexual and Reproductive Health Services: Trends, Sources of Care and Factors Associated with Use, 1995-2010 16 (2013)5

Kelly R. Culwell & Joe Feinglass,
The Association of Health Insurance with Use of Prescription Contraceptives, 39 Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 226, 226 (2007)9

Kinsey Hasstedt,
*Through ACA Implementation, Safety-Net Family Planning Providers Still
Critical for Uninsured—and Insured—Clients* (Aug. 18, 2016).....6

Laurie Sobel et al.,
*New Title X Regulations: Implications for Women and Family Planning
Providers*, Kaiser Family Found. (Mar. 8, 2019)8

Lydia E. Pace et al.,
*Early Impact of the Affordable Care Act on Oral Contraceptive Cost Sharing,
Discontinuation, and Nonadherence*, 35 Health Aff. 1616 (2016)9

Mary Tschann & Reni Soon,
Contraceptive Coverage and the Affordable Care Act, 42 Obstetrics &
Gynecology Clinics N. Am. 605 (2015).....8

Megan L. Kavanaugh & Jenna Jerman,
*Contraceptive Method Use in the United States: Trends and Characteristics
Between 2008, 2012 and 2014*, 97 Contraception 14, 16 (2017).....10

Nakisa B. Sadeghi & Leana S. Wen,
*After Title X Regulation Changes: Difficult Questions for Policymakers and
Providers*, HealthAffairs (Sept. 24, 2019).....8

Nat’l Ass’n of Ctys.,
Counties’ Role in Health Care Delivery and Financing, 3 (July 2007)..... 3, 4, 5

Public Health Services Act,
Section 330.....4

*Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive
Services Under the Affordable Care Act*,
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....17

Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency (CARE) Act of 1990,
P.L. No. 101-381, 104 Stat. 576 (1990).....4

Tenn. Dep’t of Health,
Services Offered by Local Health Departments,4

Tex Health & Hum. Servs.,
Texas Hospital Uncompensated Care Report (Jan. 16, 2019)4

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 61.022.....4

U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
Birth Control Guide (last visited Apr. 19, 2019).....10

U.S. Gov’t Printing Office,
Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: Barack Obama 2009 at 127
(2010).....7

Welcome to Family PACT
(June 28, 2017).....7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....15

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 4112

75 Fed. Reg. 72612

76 Fed. Reg. 4612

76 Fed. Reg. 62112
